factors constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur as changes in certain factors may be correlated.

Currency risk

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency
exposures, primarily with respect to Polish Zloty, Russian Rubel, Brasilian Real and Swiss Francs. Foreign
exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions or recognised assets and liabilities are denomi-
nated in a currency that is not the entity’s functional currency.

Translation from the German language

Westwing Group GmbH
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

- 37 -

The Group’s business model minimises the foreign exchange risk. A significant portion of local revenue as
well as local costs is generated in the respective local currencies. Foreign exchange gains and losses
shown in consolidated profit and loss arise mainly from intercompany funding activities.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of profit and loss as well as equity to a reasonably possible
change in foreign exchange rates at the reporting date, with all other variables held constant.

TEUR 31/12/2015 31/12/2014
Polish Zloty strengthening/
(weakening) by 10% +94 / (94) +880 / (880)

Russian Rubel strengthening/
(weakening) by 10% +1,692 ( (1,692) +1,092 / (1,092)

Swiss Franc strengthening/
(weakening) by 10 % +21 / (21) +71 / (71)

Total  +1,807 / (1,807) +2,042 / (2,042)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency. There is no effect on other comprehensive income due to the lack of application of
hedge accounting.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s interest rate risk arises mainly from fixed rate
borrowings. Hence, a reasonably possible change in interest rates on the reporting date would have no
impact on profit or loss or equity.